

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

v.

BERWICK NEVILLE HAYNES

Defendant(s).

NO. 616079
COMPLAINT

PFN: BKX801

CEN: 6285816

RESTITUTION

The Undersigned, being sworn says, on information and belief, that BERWICK NEVILLE HAYNES did, in the County of Alameda, State of California, on or about February 2, 2016, commit a Felony, to wit: D.U.I./DRUGS CAUSING INJURY

, a violation of section 23153(e) of the VEHICLE CODE of California, in that said defendant(s) did, while under the influence of a drug drive a vehicle and in so driving, concurrently did an act forbidden by law and neglected a duty imposed by law which proximately caused bodily injury to Megan Schwarzman.

GREAT BODILY INJURY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT BERWICK HAYNES

It is further alleged as to count one, that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant BERWICK NEVILLE HAYNES, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon MEGAN SCHWARZMAN, not an accomplice to the above offense, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.7(a) and also causing the above offense to become a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c)(8).

"NOTICE: This offense is a serious felony and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code sections 1192.7(c)(8) and 667.5(c)(8)."

NOTICE OF STATE PRISON ELIGIBILITY- SERIOUS FELONY CLAUSE AS TO DEFENDANT BERWICK HAYNES

It is further alleged that the above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c) and that pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)(3) an executed sentence for the offenses herein charged shall be served in the state prison.

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defendant's counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Complainant therefore prays that a warrant issue and that said defendant(s) be dealt with according to law.